## 505772057 11/13/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5818874

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ANDREW ECKMAN	11/13/2019	
CHARLES REINERT	11/13/2019	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POSTITPLAYIT, INC.		
Street Address:	14681 MIDWAY RD 2ND FLOOR		
City:	ADDISON		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75001		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62722301
Application Number:	16186570

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)988-5450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sam@attorneysam.com
Correspondent Name: SAM SOKHANSANJ

Address Line 1: 2101 CEDAR SPRINGS RD., STE 1050

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAM SOKHANSANJ, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Sam Sokhansanj, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505772057 REEL: 051000 FRAME: 0045

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Andrew Eckman, residing in Dallas, TX, with a mailing address of 14681 Midway Rd 2nd Floor, Addison, TX 75001; and Charles Reinert, residing in Weatherford, TX with a mailing address at 14681 Midway Rd 2nd Floor, Addison, TX 75001 (collectively hereinafter "Assignors," "we" or "us"), made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed applications for Letters Patent of the United States on August 24, 2018, application Serial No. 62722301 which is titled PEER-TO-PEER COMPETITION WAGERING EXCHANGE NETWORK; and on November 11, 2018, application Serial No. 16186570 which is titled PEER-TO-PEER COMPETITION WAGERING EXCHANGE NETWORK;

WHEREAS, PostitPlayit, Inc., a Delaware corporation with address at 14681 Midway Rd 2nd Floor, Addison, TX 75001 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and applications and in and to the Letters Patent(s) to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to the aforesaid applications, and all inventions and improvements disclosed therein, and in and to the applications, all non-provisionals, provisionals, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent(s) on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent(s) of foreign countries that may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent(s) for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns. The foregoing assignment includes, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the aforesaid application and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefrom, and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT | page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 051000 FRAME: 0046 Patent Application Nos. 16186570; 62722301

such past, present and future infringements and any and all causes of action relating to

any of the inventions or discoveries described in the aforesaid applications and all Letters

Patent(s) which may be granted therefrom.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that us and our execu-

tors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments

in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and

other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representa-

tives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will

testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or de-

sirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters

Patent(s), rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and con-

veyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and

assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the

rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to

convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

- Signature Pages Follow -

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT | page 2 of 4

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I	have hereunto	set my hand t	his <u>13th</u>	day of
November	, 2019.				



SIGNED:

BIGN HERE

**Andrew Eckman** 

Assignor

- Signature Page Follows -

SIGN HERE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>13th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2019.



SIGNED:

**Charles Reinert** 

**RECORDED: 11/13/2019** 

Assignor

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT | page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 051000 FRAME: 0049